

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

-against-

Civil Action No. 23-5880 (LLS)

MAGELLAN TECHNOLOGY, INC., ECTO
WORLD, LLC, d/b/a Demand Vape, MATTHEW J.
GLAUSER, DONALD HASHAGEN, MAHANT
KRUPA 56 LLC d/b/a Empire Vape Distributors,
NIKUNJ PATEL, DEVANG KOYA, STAR VAPE
CORP., NABIL HASSEN, DORBES, LLC, d/b/a
Hydevapeofficial.com, CHRISTIAN A. SMITH,

Defendants.

----- x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN
SUPPORT OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO F. R. CIV. P. 65**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
Attorney for Plaintiff The City of New York
100 Church Street, Room 20-99
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2032

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE COURT SHOULD ENJOIN DEFENDANTS’ TRANSACTIONS WITH FLAVORED E- CIGARETTES IN AND INTO NEW YORK CITY	19
A. The City Need Not Show Irreparable Harm	20
B. The City Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claim That Defendants Violate Ad. Code § 17-715 (b).....	21
C. The City Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Claim That Defendants Create, Contribute To and Maintain A Public Nuisance	25
1. The City Has Demonstrated Injury to the Health of its Citizens.....	26
2. The City Has Shown that Defendants Engaged in Unlawful Conduct.....	27
3. The City Has Demonstrated Causation	29
D. Defendants Are Likely To Continue Their Violations.....	32
E. The Public Interest and the Equities Mandate Injunctive Relief.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900)	n. 23
<i>Branch v. W. Petro., Inc.</i> , 657 P.2d 267 (Utah 1982)	28
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	20
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	n. 21
<i>City of Chicago v. Equite LLC</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169995 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 19, 2023)	2
<i>City of N.Y. v. Beam Bike Corp.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 44 (1st Dep’t 2022)	21
<i>City of N.Y. v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)	20, 21, n. 21
<i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry & Pawn, Inc.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 296 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	24, 28
<i>City of New York v. Artisan Vapor Franchise LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205315 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2020)	25, 27
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	26
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Com. v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Copart Indus. v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977)	25
<i>Dessert Beauty, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	n. 24
<i>Eastchester Tobacco & Vape Inc. v. Town of Eastchester</i> , 618 F. Supp. 3d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	24
<i>Eng v. Smith</i> , 849 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1988)	22

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>F. & M. Schaefer Corp. v. C. Schmidt & Sons, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1979)	n. 21
<i>Hain v. Jamison</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 524 (2016).....	30
<i>Helio Logistics, Inc. v. Mehta</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18787 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2023)	4
<i>Hine v. Aird-Don Co.</i> , 232 A.D. 359 (3d Dep’t 1931).....	n. 25
<i>Indeps. Gas & Serv. Stations Ass’ns v. City of Chicago</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	24
<i>Janki Bai Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 528 F. App’x 96 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>In re Juul Labs, Inc., Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	26, 27
<i>Lichtenberg v. Besicorp Grp. Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	21
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. United States FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022)	n. 10
<i>Lombard v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1361 (E.D.N.Y. 1975).....	33
<i>Magellan Tech., Inc. v. United States FDA</i> , 70 F.4th 622 (2d Cir. 2023)	2, 11
<i>McNulty v. Ludwig & Co.</i> , 153 A.D. 206 (2d Dep’t 1912).....	n. 25
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>In re MTBE Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	30
<i>N.Y. Trap Rock Corp. v. Clarkstown</i> , 299 N.Y. 77 (1949)	20, 26

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	28
<i>New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>One 1958 Plymouth Sedan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 380 U.S. 693 (1965).....	n. 31
<i>In re Opioid Litigation</i> , 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2428 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2018).....	26
<i>Penn Ctr. Transp. Co. v. Singer Warehouse & Trucking Corp.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 826 (1st Dep’t 1982)	28
<i>Powers-Barnhard v. Butler</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151997 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2020).....	24
<i>Reid v. Kawasaki Motors Corp.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 954 (3d Dep’t 1993)	25
<i>Robert W. Stark, Jr., Inc. v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 466 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1972)	31
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Secs., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	32
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	31
<i>SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Suez Water N.Y. Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48925 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2023).....	29, 30
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Uggla v. Brokaw</i> , 117 A.D. 586 (1st Dep’t 1907)	n. 25
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 546 F. App’x 496 (5th Cir. 2013).....	n. 31

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>United States v. Blue Ribbon Smoked Fish, Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 30 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	21, 31
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7307 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	32
<i>Vapor Train 2 LLC v. United States FDA</i> , No. 6:22-cv-00429, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175979 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 29, 2023).....	12
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	20
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 375 <i>et seq.</i>	20
21 U.S.C. § 387 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21 U.S.C. § 387b(6)(A).....	4
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a).....	4
FD&C Act § 301(a).....	11
FD&C Act § 902(6)(A).....	12
FD&C Act § 903(a)(6).....	12
FD&C Act § 905(j).....	12
FD&C Act § 910(c)(1)(A)(i).....	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-706.....	7, 26
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-713.....	22, 23

Statutes

Pages

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-715 13, 22, 23, 27

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-715(b)..... 7, 20, 21, 22

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-715 (b) 1..... 7, 19, 20, 21

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-560 22

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-561 7

N.Y. Public Health Law § 1399-mm-(1)..... 20

N.Y. Public Health Law § 1399-ll 20

Other Authorities

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123
Stat. 1776 (2009)..... n. 3, 11, 14, 23, 33
